

Nos. 16-3083, 16-3091

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ONE WISCONSIN INSTITUTE, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,
Cross-Appellants,

v.

MARK L. THOMSEN, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants,
Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Western District of Wisconsin, Case No. 3:15-cv-324
The Honorable Judge James D. Peterson, Presiding

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES-CROSS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

BRUCE V. SPIVA (*Counsel of Record*)
MARC E. ELIAS
ELISABETH C. FROST
RHETT P. MARTIN
Perkins Coie LLP
700 Thirteenth Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005-3960
Telephone: (202) 654-6200
BSpiva@perkinscoie.com
MElias@perkinscoie.com
EFrost@perkinscoie.com
RMartin@perkinscoie.com

JOSHUA L. KAUL
CHARLES G. CURTIS, JR.
Perkins Coie LLP
One East Main Street, Suite 201
Madison, WI 53703
Telephone: (608) 663-7460
JKaul@perkinscoie.com
CCurtis@perkinscoie.com

BOBBIE J. WILSON
505 Howard Street, Suite 1000
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 344-7000
BWilson@perkinscoie.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees, Cross-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Challenged Provisions Were Enacted with Discriminatory Intent	1
II. The Challenged Provisions Fail <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> Review	10
A. The District Court Failed To Impose Sufficient Relief for the State’s “Manifestly Unconstitutional” IDPP	10
B. The District Court Erred in Not Invalidating Wisconsin’s Registration Restrictions.....	20
III. The Voter ID Law Violates Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act.....	22
IV. This Court Should Overrule <i>Frank</i>	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	21
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 1294 (N.D. Ga. 2006)	19
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	16, 22
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	21
<i>Edwards v. District of Columbia</i> , 755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	9
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 773 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 819 F.3d 384 (7th Cir. 2016)	10, 19
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	24
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	24
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)	24, 25
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	9

<i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	2, 8, 9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	24
<i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , 136 S. Ct. 450 (2015)	9
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2012)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Sykes</i> , 598 F.3d 334 (7th Cir. 2010)	24, 25
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	9
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	8
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016), <i>as revised</i> (June 27, 2016).....	25
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Charles Stewart III et al., <i>Revisiting Public Opinion on Voter Identification and Voter Fraud in an Era of Increasing Partisan Polarization</i> , 68 Stan. L. Rev. 1455, 1457-58 & nn.5-9 (2016).	25
Daniel P. Tokaji, <i>Applying Section 2 to the New Vote Denial</i> , 50 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 439, 460-61 (2015)	25
Ellen D. Katz, <i>What the Marriage Equality Cases Tell us About Voter ID</i> , 2015 U. Chi. Legal F. 211, 213, 221, 238	25
Franita Tolson, <i>What is Abridgment? A Critique of Two Section Twos</i> , 67 Ala. L. Rev. 433, 480, 483 (2015)	25
Matthew R. Pikor, <i>Voter ID in Wisconsin: A Better Approach to Anderson/Burdick Balancing</i> , 10 Seventh Cir. Rev. 465, 490-91, 495 (2015)	25
Nihal Patel, <i>Weighty Considerations: Facial Challenges and the Right to Vote</i> , 104 Nw. U. L. Rev. 741, 742, 748-49 (2010)	21
